

No. 19-55937

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LEON THOMAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

A.W. JURGENSEN, Associate Warden/Acting Warden, official
capacity,

Defendant-Appellee,

K. LOPEZ, ZUMKHER, JEFFREY ALLEN, FRANCISCO QUINTANA,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 2:10-cv-02671-JGB-MRW
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal, *District Judge*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Juliet Sorensen
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL
OF LAW
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611

Michael Flynn-O'Brien
Danielle Vallone
STEPTOE & JOHNSON
One Market Plaza
Spear Tower, Suite 3900
San Francisco, CA 94105

Daniel M. Greenfield
Counsel of Record
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL
OF LAW
375 East Chicago Ave.
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-8538
daniel-
greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

Attorneys for Appellant Leon Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Government Was Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Basis that Mr. Thomas Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	4
A. The Government Waived—or at the Very Least, Forfeited—the Affirmative Defense of Failure to Exhaust by Disavowing It for Years.	7
1. Mr. Thomas Preserved His Waiver And Forfeiture Arguments.	8
2. The Government Waived, Or at Least Forfeited, The Affirmative Defense Of Exhaustion When It Disavowed And Failed To Press The Defense For Eight Years.....	10
B. The Government’s Consistent Assertions that Mr. Thomas Had Exhausted Administrative Remedies Estopped It from Taking a New and Severely Prejudicial Position on the Eve of Trial.....	14
1. Mr. Thomas Preserved His Equitable Estoppel Defense.	14
2. The Estoppel Factors Weigh In Favor of Mr. Thomas.	15
a. The Government Knew That Mr. Thomas Filed Prematurely.	16
b. Mr. Thomas Had Every Reason To Believe the Government’s Serial Representations.....	16
c. Mr. Thomas Was Unaware of The True Facts.	17
d. Mr. Thomas Suffered Irreparable Prejudice as a Consequence of the Government’s Misconduct.	19
e. The Government’s Pervasive Pattern of False Promises Constitutes Affirmative Misconduct Rather Than Mere Negligence.....	19
f. Estopping the Government Will Prevent a Serious Injustice and Promotes the Public Interest.	21
C. The Government’s Assertions Constitute Binding Judicial Admissions	23
II. The District Court Erred in Granting the Government’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because Exhaustion Is an Affirmative Defense, Not a Pleading Requirement.	24
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	18
<i>Cano v. Taylor</i> , 739 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Cont'l Bank, N.A. v. Meyer</i> , 10 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Douglas Cty. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-00544-RCJ-(RAM), 2010 WL 2521042 (D. Nev. June 9, 2010)	21
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)	23
<i>Johnson v. Willford</i> , 682 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	24
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	12
<i>MacDonald v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Menges v. Dentler</i> , 33 Pa. 495 (1859)	23
<i>Mukherjee v. I.N.S.</i> , 793 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Patrella v. MGM, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Peterson v. Highland Music, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Picht v. Jon R. Hawks, Ltd.</i> , 236 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	9-10
<i>Sulit v. Schiltgen</i> , 213 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Trs. of Amalgamated Ins. Fund v. Geltman Indus., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 1986)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Ruby Co.</i> , 588 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>United States v. Wharton</i> , 514 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1975)	18, 23
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 747 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Walden v. Nevada</i> , 945 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<i>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
